
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Date: 16/10/09 Telephone Enquiries  01752 307990  Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Judith Shore, Team Leader, 
Democratic Support 

e-mail judith.shore@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING OF THE CITY 
COUNCIL 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

MONDAY 26 OCTOBER, 2009 
5.00 P.M. 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH (NEXT TO THE CIVIC 
CENTRE) 

 
Members – 
The Lord Mayor, Councillor K Foster, Chair 
Deputy Lord Mayor Councillor  Drean, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Ball, Mrs Beer, Berrow, Bowie, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, 
Mrs Bragg, Brookshaw, Browne, Coker, Dann, Delbridge, Mrs Dolan, Evans, 
M Foster, Mrs Foster, Fox, Fry, Gordon, James, Jordan, Kerswell, King, 
Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, Lock, Lowry, Dr. Mahony, 
McDonald, Miller MBE, Monahan, Mrs Nelder, Mrs Nicholson, Nicholson, 
Mrs Pengelly, Purnell, Rennie, Reynolds, Ricketts, Roberts, Dr. Salter, Smith, 
Stark, Mrs Stephens, Stevens, Thompson, Tuohy, Vincent, Viney, Mrs Watkins, 
Wheeler, Wigens and Wildy. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 
 

 
 

BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

BARRY KEEL  
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non attendance submitted by Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. HOUSING STOCK TRANSFER   (Pages 1 - 42) 
  
 Cabinet Members: Councillors Bowyer and Brookshaw 

CMT Lead Officer: Director for Corporate Support 
  
4. MOTION ON NOTICE (PLYMOUTH CITYBUS 

SHAREHOLDING)   
(Pages 43 - 44) 

  
 To consider a motion from Members in accordance with paragraph 13 of the 

Con
[...]


“The landlord will work with partners and others to build a better, safer and 
cleaner Plymouth” 

To achieve this, Plymouth Community Homes will: 

 Be locally focused and locally accountable  

 Not just focus on the bricks and mortar 

 Work with voluntary and statutory agencies

 Work closely with the City Council to help achieve the Council’s Housing 
Strategy

 Work with the Local Strategic Partnership on the delivery of the City’s priorities 

 Encourage local partnerships that work across tenure boundaries,  providing 
Community Development support to facilitate tenant involvement in those 
partnerships

 Work with the City Council to develop better homes for residents in the City

 Focus on the delivery of improvements to existing homes and the regeneration 
of estates 

 Support Community Development and provide ‘wider than housing’ 
involvement 

 Continue to work with Plymouth City Council to ensure that the housing needs 
of vulnerable groups are met 

The Stock transfer will therefore deliver a strong collaborative new partner for the City 
Council to work with in addressing wider deprivation and community cohesion issues.  

The transfer project is listed in the Council’s strategic risk register, and is monitored 
accordingly.

2

Page 2



Version 12 

Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 

The Council is recommended to:  

1) Approve the transfer of the Council’s housing stock to Plymouth Community 
Homes currently scheduled to take place on the 16th November 2009 under 
the terms of the transfer contract and associated documentation, subject to 
the Council obtaining all necessary consent and final agreement on terms. 

2) Agree that officers seek Secretary of State’s consent to the disposal and 
transfer.

3) Agree that the Director for Corporate Support continues to exercise his 
delegated authority, in consultation with the Corporate Impact Project Board to 
continue to negotiate and resolve matters outstanding. 

4) Note that the final transfer contract will be signed by the Leader and the Chair 
of Plymouth Community Homes on the 16th November 2009. 

5) Note officers’ continued work to address the revenue / capital funding issue 
described within the report.

Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
1) The Council considered all available options through its Stock Options 

process, determining that a whole stock transfer was the preferred route to 
realise the necessary investment of its stock of council houses.  

2) A decision to move away from this position would mean that the Council would 
likely breach its promises to tenants, which formed the formal consultation 
prior to ballot. The Council would also have to write off the set up and project 
costs of transfer estimated at approximately £5m with no resolution to the 
problems of its housing stock.

Background papers: 

 Report to Council 5th February 2007 – Stock Options 

 Cabinet Report 3rd June 2008 - Plymouth Housing Stock Transfer proposal – 
formal consultation document 

 Delegated decision 25th July 2008 

 Housing Transfer Offer Document 

 Cabinet Report 14th October 2008 – Proposal to proceed to ballot. 

 Cabinet Report 16th December 2008 – Plymouth Housing Stock transfer 
including Proposal – Section 25 Funding  and Corporate Impact Governance 
Arrangements

 Cabinet Report 11th August 2009– Stock Transfer. 

 Cabinet report 15th and 28th September 2009  – Housing Stock Transfer 

 Cabinet Report– Housing Stock transfer 

 Council Report 12th October 2009 – Housing Stock Transfer 

3

Page 3



Version 12 

Sign
off:
Fin

AB
161
009
29

Leg LT1058 HR KB
161
009

Corp
Prop

KB
01/
161
009

IT Strat
Proc

Originating SMT Member: Stuart Palmer, Assistant Director Strategic Housing  

4

Page 4



Version 12 

Contents

Section

1 Introduction 
2 Background 
3 Valuation 
4 Financial Negotiations 

4.1 VAT shelter arrangements 
4.2 Future RTB receipts 
4.3 Disposals Clawback 

5 Financial Implic
[...]
ransfer day to finalise the outstanding issues. 

15.1.5 After formal Council sign off, both parties will need to complete the remaining 
legal work with final signing of the transfer contract on the 16th November by 
the Leader of the Council and the Chair of Plymouth Community Homes. 

16  Conclusions and Recommendations  

16.1 Conclusion 

16.1.1 The work to complete transfer has been both complex and demanding on both 
organisations, and is the culmination of some three years work to deliver a 
sustainable solution for 15,000 households within Plymouth. It has been an 
inclusive process engaging residents, members and staff, together with a 
range of government agencies in achieving this positive outcome. 

16.1.2 The transfer brings in substantial funding from government, which is matched 
by private sector borrowing from Plymouth Community Homes to achieve our 
mutual objectives on affordable and decent homes for our residents. The 
Council retains significant housing responsibilities to the remainder of its 
residents and a structure is in place to meet these with the retained housing 
service. This service takes the lead for the Council in ensuring the delivery of 
the transfer objectives in the spirit of partnership with a newly formed 
collaborative partner in Plymouth Community Homes. 

21

Page 21



Version 12 

16.2 Recommendations. 

The Council is recommended to: 
   

1) Approve the transfer of the Council’s housing stock to Plymouth 
Community Homes currently scheduled to take place on the 16th 
November 2009 under the terms of the transfer contract and associated 
documentation subject to the Council obtaining all necessary consent 
and final agreement on terms. 

2) Agree that officers seek Secretary of State’s consent to the disposal 
and transfer. 

3) Agree that the Director for Corporate Support continues to exercise his 
delegated authority, in consultation with the Corporate Impact Project 
Board to continue to negotiate and resolve matters outstanding. 

4) Note that the final transfer contract will be signed by the Leader and the 
Chair of Plymouth Community Homes on the 16th November 2009. 

5) Note officers’ continued work to address the revenue / capital funding 
issue described within the report. 

22

Page 22



Appendix 1 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL NEGOTIATIONS 

TRIBAL CONSULTING 

OCTOBER 2009 

Version Final 
23

Page 23



Appendix 1 

Housing stock transfer financial negotiations 

1 Introduction 

1.1 This paper has been prepared to provide information on the outcome of 
the stock transfer negotiations with PCH.  It provides information on the 
history of gap funded transfers, how the CLG requirements have 
developed and the financial settlement agreed with PCH.

2 Valuation of the housing stock 

2.1 The valuation of the housing stock is known as the tenanted market value 
(TMV) and the methodology is prescribed by the government.  The TMV 
can either be positive, in which case it represents the purchase price for 
the housing stock, or negative in which case additional funding is required 
to make the transfer viable. 

2.2 The TMV is based upon on a discounted cash flow calculation to reflect the 
value of money over time.  The calculation uses estimates of income from 
rents and service charges and spending on management, repairs and 
improvements over 30 years which are then discounted to current prices 
using a discount rate of 6.5%.  In Plymouth, the estimated need to spend 
over 30 years is greater than the income generated and so the TMV is 
negative.  The TMV agreed with CLG is minus £118m which will be 
covered by a government grant known as gap funding.  This grant will be 
paid to PCH and without it the transfer would not be possible.

3 Resources generated by the stock transfer 

3.1 Although there is no initial capital receipt from the transfer the Council will 
benefit from a share of the income generated by PCH through a VAT 
shelter and future right
[...]

assigned to PCH or retained by the Council. 

The Fourth Schedule:

(i) Part 1 sets out the warranties which the Council will give to PCH in respect of 

H with regard to his or 
her pre-transfer employment or the transfer itself. 

(ii) Part 2 contains the disclosures to the staff warranties.  There are likely to be few 
enerally for information purposes.  

(e) 

the staff transferring.  These have the effect of ensuring that none of the staff 
transferring have a claim either against the Council or PC

disclosures and are g

(iii) Part 3 will give details of staff loans still to be paid on the completion date. 

The Fifth Schedule:

(i) Part 1 sets out the Council's covenants or commitments in favour of PCH.  If the 
Council breaks any of the covenants, PCH will be entitled to serve a notice on 
the Council giving details of the breach.  If the breach is capable of being put 

l be 
able to claim damages from the Council.  Specifically the covenants are likely to 

(1) to work with PCH in the formulation of wider community initiatives; 

er Land Registry requisitions so that PCH can 
register its title to the property; 

(3) to maintain amenity areas, play areas and grounds retained by the 

(4) to pay Housing Benefit to PCH direct where tenants agree to this; 

fit quickly and in accordance with 
the H.B. Regulations; 

ainst its contractors and 
consultants, for the benefit of PCH; 

sonable and practical, with any enquiries 
PCH might have as regards the transfer; and 

ants the same as other residents when they seek a 
Disabled Facilities Grant. 

(ii)

(1) to use the income and receipts from rent and any sales of property in 

 stock; any surpluses 
are to be used primarily within Plymouth; 

r six years after transfer 
so that the Council can monitor its progress; 

right and is not put right within 28 days of service of the notice, then PCH wil

be as follows:-  

(2) to assist PCH to answ

Council in good order; 

(5) to process claims for Housing Bene

(6) to enforce any rights that the Council has ag

(7) to assist PCH, where it is rea

(8) to treat PCH's ten

Part 2 of the Fifth Schedule sets out in detail PCH's covenants.  Specifically, the 
covenants are as follows:- 

the payment of its loans and in the management, maintenance, repair, 
modernisation and improvement of the housing

(2) to attend quarterly meetings with the Council fo

37

Page 37



Appendix 6 

(3) not to change its constitution as regards Council or tenant board 
membership without the Council's agreement; 

(4) to maintain all open space and amenity land in reasonable order; 

(6) not to do anything which might result in PCH's registration with the 

(8) to raise rents only in line with what is allowed in the consultation 

t out 
in the tenancy agreement; 

(11) to accept the Council's Board Members, make sure that the Tenant 

cations from tenants; 

;

 other support; 

ing 
the views of the Council.  The Council's consent to the change in 

ncil in the adoption of joint objectives for housing 
in the formulation of a crime and disorder strategy and to work with the 

(18) to give the Council and its auditors all reasonable and practical 
,

Homelessness returns, etc; 

(19) to respond promptly to queries raised by MPs, Council members etc.  

(5) to maintain its registration with the Tenant Services Authority (TSA); 

TSA being withdrawn and to comply with any of the TSA's mandatory 
requirements; 

(7) to carry out the promises made by the Council in the Consultation 
Document and Stage Two Letter; 

document and to comply with the Government's rent convergence 
regime;   

(9) not to take possession proceedings other than on the grounds se

(10) to consult with tenants on any changes in housing management; 

Board Members are properly appointed and act reasonably in 
considering membership appli

(12) in selecting its tenants, PCH are to act reasonably and in accordance 
with its Allocation Policy; 

(13) not to vary the tenancy agre
[...]
the form of Development Agreement which the 
Council and PCH will enter into just before the transfer is completed.  This will ensure that 
the VAT Shelter is property in place. 

(w) The Twenty First Schedule:  Lists the Council’s setting up costs which will be settled 
from the cap funding on completion. 

(x) The Twenty Second Schedule:  Sets out a data sharing protocol between the Council 
and PCH to ensure the full sharing of information needed by both parties to properly 
process housing benefit and manage the properties. 

(y) The Twenty Third Schedule:  Contains the Housing Benefit Verification Agreement 
which PCH will be carrying out on behalf of the Council. 

(z) The Twenty Fourth Schedule:  Contains the form of framework Development 
Agreement which the Council and PCH will enter into in relation to the master planning 
and development of North Prospect. 

41

Page 41



Appendix 6 

SUMMARY

The Transfer Agreement is a lengthy and complex document.  It contains all the necessary legal agreements 
and information for PCH to take over the housing stock and carry out the consultation promises made to 
tenants.

42

Page 42



 
 

MOTION ON NOTICE 
 
 
 
PLYMOUTH CITYBUS SHAREHOLDING 
 
 
Plymouth City Council notes the willingness of Councillor Ian Bowyer to 
disclose Cabinet plans for money realised from the sale of the Plymouth 
Citybus shareholding in The Herald of 30 September 2009 and the comments 
of Mr John Preece in the Herald of 1 October 2009. 
 
Recalling the Leader of Plymouth City Council's commitment to a full and 
open debate on the future of Plymouth Citybus, officers are instructed to issue 
immediately a full report giving the up to date status of the valuation and 
bidding process, including decisions on all bids received, the reasoning 
behind the decisions, as well as full details of the Cabinet's plans for any profit 
realised as outlined by Councillor Bowyer in the media. 
 
We believe it to be grossly discourteous for developments to be highlighted 
via the media alone, and call on Councillor Bowyer to apologise to all 
concerned. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Evans 
 
Seconded by Councillor Stevens 

Agenda Item 4Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 HOUSING STOCK TRANSFER
	4 MOTION ON NOTICE (PLYMOUTH CITYBUS SHAREHOLDING)



Minutes of the meeting


City Council Monday 26 October 2009 

City Council 
 

Monday 26 October 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor K Foster, in the Chair. 
Councillor Drean, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Ball, Mrs Beer, Berrow, Bowie, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bragg, Brookshaw, 
Browne, Coker, Dann, Delbridge, Mrs Dolan, M Foster, Mrs Foster, Fox, Fry, Gordon, James, Jordan, 
Kerswell, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, Lock, Lowry, McDonald, Miller MBE, Monahan, 
Mrs Nelder, Mrs Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Purnell, Rennie, Reynolds, Ricketts, Roberts, Dr. Salter, Smith, 
Stark, Mrs Stephens, Stevens, Thompson, Tuohy, Vincent, Viney, Mrs Watkins, Wheeler, Wigens and 
Wildy. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Evans, Dr. Mahony and Nicholson 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.50 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the Code of Conduct in relation to 
items under discussion at this meeting – 
 
Name Minute No. and Subject Reason Interest 
Councillor Bowie 53 – Housing Stock Transfer Leases Council Garage Personal 
Councillor Dann 53 – Housing Stock Transfer Member of Plymouth 

Community Homes Board 
Prejudicial 

Councillor Jordan 53 – Housing Stock Transfer Owns a former Council 
Property 

Personal 

Councillor Kerswell 53 – Housing Stock Transfer Council Tenant Personal 
Councillor McDonald 53 – Housing Stock Transfer Member of Plymouth 

Community Homes Board 
Prejudicial 

Councillor Rennie 53 – Housing Stock Transfer Council Tenant Personal 
Councillor Roberts 53 – Housing Stock Transfer Owns a former Council 

Property 
Personal 

Councillor Thompson 53 – Housing Stock Transfer Member of Plymouth 
Community Homes Board 

Prejudicial 

Councillor Tuohy 53 – Housing Stock Transfer Council Tenant Personal 
Councillor Vincent 53 – Housing Stock Transfer Owns a former Council 

Property 
Personal 

Councillor Mrs Watkins 53 – Housing Stock Transfer Member of Plymouth 
Community Homes Board 

Prejudicial 

Councillor Mrs. Dolan 54 – Motion on Notice No. 4 
09/10 (Plymouth Citybus 
Shareholding) 

Director of Plymouth Citybus 
Limited 

Prejudicial 

Councillor Drean 54 – Motion on Notice No. 4 
09/10 (Plymouth Citybus 
Shareholding) 

Director of Plymouth Citybus 
Limited 

Prejudicial 

Councillor M. Foster 54 – Motion on Notice No. 4 
09/10 (Plymouth Citybus 
Shareholding) 

Director of Plymouth Citybus 
Limited 

Prejudicial 

Councillor Martin 
Leaves 

54 – Motion on Notice No. 4 
09/10 (Plymouth Citybus 
Shareholding) 
 

Relative employed by 
Plymouth Citybus Limited 

Prejudicial 



City Council Monday 26 October 2009 

Councillor Michael 
Leaves 

54 – Motion on Notice No. 4 
09/10 (Plymouth Citybus 
Shareholding) 

Relative employed by 
Plymouth Citybus Limited 

Prejudicial 

Councillor Sam Leaves 54 – Motion on Notice No. 4 
09/10 (Plymouth Citybus 
Shareholding) 

Relative employed by 
Plymouth Citybus Limited 

Prejudicial 

Councillor Stark 54 – Motion on Notice No. 4 
09/10 (Plymouth Citybus 
Shareholding) 

Director of Plymouth Citybus 
Limited 

Prejudicial 

Councillor Vincent 54 – Motion on Notice No. 4 
09/10 (Plymouth Citybus 
Shareholding) 

Employee of Plymouth 
Citybus Limited 

Prejudicial 

Councillor Viney 54 – Motion on Notice No. 4 
09/10 (Plymouth Citybus 
Shareholding) 

Director of Plymouth Citybus 
Limited 

Prejudicial 

 
 

53. HOUSING STOCK TRANSFER   
 
The Lord Mayor called on the Head of Legal Services to highlight alterations which had been made to 
the report’s recommendations since its publication.  The Head of Legal Services reported that minor 
amendments had been made to recommendations 1) and 4) and these amendments were as set out 
within the meeting’s Order of Proceedings.  
 
Councillor Brookshaw submitted the recommendations contained in the report, as amended, for 
approval and the proposal was seconded by Councillor Bowyer. 
 
Councillor Wildy, having been seconded by Councillor Smith, proposed an amendment in respect of 
recommendation 3) to include an additional recommendation 3a) – 
 

“the funding gap of £3m has been noted and that concrete and specific assurances are hereby 
given that no elected member of this Council will be subject to penalties regarding the above-
mentioned £3m funding gap”. 

 
In order to consult and seek further advice on the proposed amendment, the Head of Legal Services 
requested an adjournment. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 5.20 pm and reconvened at 5.45 pm. 
 
The Chief Executive stated he understood the amendment had been proposed because Members had 
concerns about personal liability.  He therefore confirmed the advice previously provided by Anne 
Adamthwaite of Anthony Collins Solicitors and the Head of Legal Services that, if Members had acted 
in good faith, and in accordance with advice from officers, there was no risk of personal liability. 
 
Having regard to the advice given by Council Officers and Anthony Collins Solicitors, Councillor Wildy 
withdrew her proposed amendment. 
 
Resolved that – 
 

(1)  having regard to the advice of the Chief Executive in an e-mail earlier today, the transfer 
of the Council’s housing stock to Plymouth Community Homes currently scheduled to 
take place on 16 November 2009 under the terms of the transfer contract and associated 
documentation be approved, subject to the Council obtaining all necessary consent and 
final agreement on terms; 
 

(2)  officers seek Secretary of State’s consent to the disposal and transfer; 
 

(3)  the Director for Corporate Support continues to exercise his delegated authority, in 
consultation with the Corporate Impact Project Board, to continue to negotiate and 
resolve matters outstanding; 



City Council Monday 26 October 2009 

(4)  the final transfer contract would be signed by the Leader and the Chair of Plymouth 
Community Homes on 13 November 2009 but completion would take place on or around 
16 November 2009 be noted; 
 

(5)  officers’ continued work to address the revenue/capital funding issue described within the 
report be noted. 

 
(Councillors Dann, McDonald, Thompson and Mrs. Watkins, having declared prejudicial interests in 

respect of the above item, withdrew from the meeting). 
 

(Councillors Bowie, Jordan, Kerswell, Rennie, Roberts, Tuohy and Vincent declared personal interests 
in respect of the above item). 

 
54. MOTION ON NOTICE (PLYMOUTH CITYBUS SHAREHOLDING)   

 
In accordance with the Rules of Procedure, the following Motion (No. 4 09/10) was moved by 
Councillor Stevens and seconded by Councillor Lowry – 
 

Plymouth City Council notes the willingness of Councillor Ian Bowyer to disclose Cabinet plans for 
money realised from the sale of the Plymouth Citybus shareholding in The Herald of 30 September 
2009 and the comments of Mr John Preece in the Herald of 1 October 2009. 
 
Recalling the Leader of Plymouth City Council's commitment to a full and open debate on the 
future of Plymouth Citybus, officers are instructed to issue immediately a full report giving the up to 
date status of the valuation and bidding process, including decisions on all bids received, the 
reasoning behind the decisions, as well as full details of the Cabinet's plans for any profit realised 
as outlined by Councillor Bowyer in the media. 
 
We believe it to be grossly discourteous for developments to be highlighted via the media alone, 
and call on Councillor Bowyer to apologise to all concerned. 
 

Following a vote, the motion was declared lost. 
 

(Councillors Mrs. Dolan, Drean, M. Foster, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, Stark, 
Vincent and Viney, having declared prejudicial interests in respect of the above item, withdrew from 

the meeting). 
 

(Councillor James, having been proposed by Councillor Stevens and seconded by Councillor Lowry, 
was appointed Vice-Chair for the above item). 

 
55. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


